Bus Service

White Ave. up
MeDougall Hill
to Jasper Ave,

Oiling
Sagkatchewan
Drive 10
Swimming Pool

Board of
Health

Street
Railway
Rehabilitation

Royal
Sanitary
Institute re
Empire Health
Week

].

0

MEETING NO, 37
| Wednesday, July 13th, 1938,

Regular Meeting of Couneil held in
the Councll Chamber « 8 p.m,
Present: His Worship Mayor Fry,
Ald. Knott, Grout, Brown,
Paterson, Bisset, Campbell,
Commissioner Hodgson,
Commi ssioner Gibb,
City Solicitor Garside,

The Mayor declared the meeting open for the transe
action of busi ness,

MINUTES
MOVED Alde Campbell-Brown,

Thet the Minutes of Meetings Nos, 35 and 36 be taken
as read and adopted, CARRIED .

Ald, Macdonald took his seat,
DELEGATIONS

Mr, As E, Rosborough representing a delegation from
the King Edward Park District, stated that a petition was
submitted to Council some years ago for & bus service
up 99th Street same being referred to the Commissioners
for consideration when finances were available, He urged
that a bus service be now instituted from White Avenue
up MeDougell Hill to the Business Section on Jasper Avenue,

He also urged that the road be oiled from Saskatchewan
Drive to the swimming pool in Riverside Park,

ORIGINAL COMMUNICATIONS

Board of Health, dated July 5th, forwarding report of
the Medieal Officer of Health for the month of May,.

MOVED Ald, Patersom=Grout,
That this be received as information. CARRIED,

Taxpayers' Protective Association, dated June 30th,
stating that they were inclined to regard favorably the
proposed changes in the Street Railway system provided that
funds for the neeessary capital expenditures are available
through the Federal Government at 2% interest, and provided
that fares shall be ad justed to make this utility self
supporting and the expenditures self liquidating,

MOVED Alde Knott-Bisset,

That thias be laid oﬁ the table for consideration with
Commissioners Report No, 31, Seetion 6, CARRIED.,

Royal Sanitary Institute, dated June 15th, re Empire
Health Week, 2nd to 8th October, 1938,

MOVED Ald. Brown-Bisset,

That this be referred to the Board of Healthe
CARRIED,

July 13th, 1938.




Mrs. Teresa
Hellwig -

Complaint re

Street.

Bituminous
Walks

Bituminous
Walk.
Protest

116th Street
Fire Hall

Sale of
Flectrical
Energy

TR

Mrs. Teresa Hellwig, undated, complaining re condition
of the Street in front of her property 9738-111lth Street,

MOVED Ald, Paterson-Campbell,

That this be referred to the Commissioners,
CARRIED,

City Engineer, dated July 1lth, stating that the list
of Bituminous Walks with Conerete base 5 feet wide, author-
ized by Council to be advertized om the 13th of June, have
been advertized im the Journal and Bulletin in their *issues
of the 18th and 25th of June, and that the protest period of
two weeks has now passed and provided no protests have been
received it is in order that this work be authorized for
construetion,

MOVED Alde Brown-Paterson,
That this be dealt with under "Motions". CARRIED.

Laura Macdonald, dated July 1lth, objecting to the pro=-
posal to lay a bitﬁlithie sidewallk wi%h conerete base, as
advertized in the Journal, on 1U6th Avenue between 125th
and. 126th Streets,

MOVED Alds Paterson-Bisset,

That this be laid om the table until the time has
expired for receiving protestss CARRIED .

PETITIONS

Ao Ve Ormsby andi 39 others, dated July 6th, objeeting
to the renting of the 1ll6th Street Fire Hall for garage
purposes and asking that the use of this building for
business purposes be forthwith discontinued,

MOVED Alde. Bissety Paterson,

That this be referred to thé Commissioners for inves-
tigation as to possible uses of this buildinge CARRIED,

COMMITTEE REPORTS

' FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT N0, 16

MOVED Aldes Knott-Bisset,

That we resolve into committee of the whole to consider
Finance Committee Keport No, 16. CARRIED,

Council resolved into committee with Ald, Knott im the Chair,

le CoRe 26+10 Sale of Electrieal Energy

"Your ecommittee have comsidered report of Commissioners,
dated June 22nd, outlining and reeommending approval of
proposed arrangements with the wholesalers and retailers
re increased sale of electrical ranges and water heaters,
whereby the City would give a guarantee to the retailers
that the necessary wiring would be installed free of cost,
the wholesaler rebating to the City ot Edmonton a certain
discount on ranges sold through retallers,

"Commissioner Gibb reported that there is no arrangement
of this nature in Calgary,."

July 13th, 1938, 261 ¢




Sale of
Electrical
Energy

Municipal
Savings
Office

Unit Foot
Cost of
Curbing -
Enguiry

Commissioner
Re J. Gibb

M

"We recommend that the report of the Commissioners be
not eoneurred in.," \

Aldes Macdonald stated that he was informed that certain
peop%a had additional information to submit in this metter
and it was

MOVED Ald. Macdonalad,

That this be referred back to the Committee,
CARRIED,

2 lMunicipal Savings Office
"Your Committee have considered letter from The Lloyd
Jaeger Company, dated May 11th, outlining proposal to
@stablish a Munieipal Savings Office in the City, and
recommend that this be filed,

MOVED Alde Bisset,

That this be conocurred in, AGREED,

3s Unit Foot Cost of Curbing - Enquiry of Ald. MeCreath
"This matter is referred to the City Commissioners to
e¢onfer with lire Abbott and report to the next meeting
of the Committee as to the actual cost of eurbing at
the Exhibition Grounds,”

MOVED Ald, Bisset,

That this be received as a prbgrésa report,
ol AGREED »

4s Queries re Current Estimates - Commissioner Gibb

"Resolution of Council, December 28th, 1937, appointing
Commissioner Re Je Gibﬂ a8 Commissioper until the 30th
June, 1938, was considered.

"We recommend that Commissioner R, J. Gibb be appointed
Commissioner permanently. *

MOVED Alde Paterson, :

That this be concurred in, AGREED o
On motion of Ald, Bisset the Committee rose amnd Alda, Knott
88 Chairman reported consideration of Finance Committee
Report No, 16 recommend ing adoption as dealt with,
MOVED Ald. Knott-Compbell,

That the report of the ecommittee of the whole be
B.doptedo : CARRIED.

BYLAWS COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 15
MOVED Ald. Paterson<Brown,

That we resolve into committee of the whole to consider
Bylaws Committee LReport No, 15, CgRRIED.

Council resolved into committee with Ald, Paterson in the Chair,
July 1&th, 1938, 262,

LGitpck:




Union
Agreements

Rooming
House
License
Cancellation

Separate
Licenses

for
Hairdressers

J 1 AU TR ST T

1, CeRe 28~7 Union Agreements - 1938 Revision
"We recommend that the Uniomn Agreements as presented
be adopted, subjeet to re-opening of any matters therein
thaet may later be decided by Council should be changed.”

MOVED Alde Bisset,

That this be concurred ine W ITHDRAWK
MOVED Ald, Knott,

That all words after the word "adopted" be struck
out and the report be adopted as amended, AGREED

e C.R. 26«3 Rooming House Lieense Cancellation

"fhis matter has been discussed with Inspector Shew
and Detective Graham who submitted file and explained
the case,

"Mohamad Assif was also heard protesting against the
cancellation of the rooming house license at 9683-101st
Avenue, :

"We recommend concurrence im the recommendation of the
Commissioners that the rooming house license at 9683~
101st Avenue be cancelled ™

MOVED Ald,. Grout,

That this be comeurred in, AGREED,
e 8eparate Iicenses for Hairdressers

#Your committee has considered letter from the Alberta
Barbers Association, dated July 6%th, opposing the granting
of separate 1ieenses for Barber Shopa and Beauty Parlours,
and also letter from the Edmonton Hairdressers Association,
dated June 30th, to the City Commissioners, urging the
granting of separate licenses for Hairdressers and Barbers.

"We are prepared to recommend to Council the recognition of
barber shops and beauty parlours as two separate crafts as
and when they get together amd furnish us with a definition
of each which is mutually satisfactory to the barbers and
the hair-dressers,"

Mrse Mary Spratt appeared urging that separate licenses
be granted for Hairdressers and Barbers,

MOVED Mayor Fry,

That this be referred back to the Committee, and in the
meantime the question of a suitable definition of "Barbers" and
"Hairdressers" be taken up with the Provindial Govermment by
the City Solieitor and the Hairdressers Association. AGREED,

On motion of Ald, Bisset the committee rose and Ald,
Patersopn as Chairman reported comsideration of Bylaws
Committee Report No, 15 recommending adoption as dealt with,

MOVED Ald, Paterson-Bisset,

That the report of the Committee of the whole be adopted,
CARRIED,
COMMISSIONERS REPORT NO, 31

MOVED Ald, Macdonald=Bisset,

; That we resolve into committee of the whole to consider
Commissioners Report No, 3l. CARRIED,

July 13th, 1938, 263,



L R R R R A

Couneil fesolvad into committee with Ald, Maedonald in

the Chair,

l. Comparative Statement of Tax Collections 1937/1938 to
Tax June 30th :
Collections

MOVED Ald, Paterson,
That this be received as information. AGREED,

Buildi Hes 2 ® Egil_(_i_ 11]8 BE law,

Bylaw, -

Committee re "Following Council's instructions, dated June 27th,
Plastering your Commissioners submit the following names to

constitute a committee to aet unier the Building
Bylaw in connection with changes in the sections
regarding plastering:- ;

Messrs, W, G, Blakey, Architeect;

T, Ingram, Builder,
Te Flynn, Plasterer,

We believe that these gentlemen are prepared to act,.®
MOVED Ald. Knott,
That this be eoneurred in, AGREED ,

[

Zoning Bylaw- @3, Zoning Regulations re Mink Farms
Mink Farms

Reporting communication received by the City Com=
migsioners from Dr, As S. Archibald objecting to
the application made by Mr, T, G. Stoba, who wishes
to establish & mink ranch on Lots 11 - 14, Block 33,
Capitol Hill, This property is within the Agricul=-

- tural Zone and aceording to the existing Bylaw the
City Officials have no authority to refuse Mre Stobs
his license., Dr, Little, however, is of opinion that
& nuisance might exist and suggests that certain cases
might be reviewed before a license is granted, This
will require an amendment to the Bylaw and we would
recommend that the matter first be referred to the
Bylaws Committee,

MOVED Ald, Paterson,

That this be referred to the Bylaws Committee,
i AGREED

B ek 4« Business Tax = Dgtes of Payment

G "The following letter has been received from the

Acting City Assessor:e

*It has been the custom for a number of years to

meke business taxes payable less a discount of 10%

if paid on or before September 18t and less 5% it
paid on or before November 1st, From November Zpa

to December 3lst of the current year these taxes have
been payable at par. I would suggest that the same
arrangement be made for 1938 and would request the
City Commissioners, if this meets with their approval,
to recommend accordingly to the City Council at the
first meeting thereofs The City Solicitar would then
be able to prepare the necessary bylaw,!




Business Tax

Financial
Bylaws 1938

Capital
Expenditures
1938 and
Dominion Loan

B [ R R

"The Commissioners request that the usual arrangements
be made similar to previous years as to dates of
payment and rate of diseount, and the necessary Bylaw
be brought down." '

MOVED Ald. Paterson,

Se

That this be conecurred in,. AGREED o
Finaneial Bylaws 1928

"The Publie Utilitiea Board has given permission to
the City to borrow the amounts covered by the under-
mentioned Bylaws:

Nos 887 - $175,000,00 ~ Telephone,

No, 888 =  75,000,00 « Eleetrie ILight.

No, 889 = 3b60,000,00 « Power Plant,

No, 890 « 50,000400 « City Share Local Improvements

. 1928 «

Nog 893 = 25,000,00 - 1937 Sewer ixtensions.

Noe 894 » 25,000,400 -« 142nd St. (Capital Hill Ravine)
Bridges

Hoqe 895 = 23,380415 =« 1937 Property Share Local

) Improvements,

Hoe 896 = 32,139436 -« 1937 Property Share Local
Inprovements, :

Fo, 897 - 162,01 « 1937 Property Share Local
Improvements,

"It should be noted that Bylaws 887 apnd 890 have already
been read twice and are due for final reading, As the
Utilities Board has now given their permission for all
the other Bylaws it would be in order far Council to
give three readings immediately and the Commissioners
would s0 suggests”

MOVED Ald. Paterson,

6o

Thet this be received as information. AGREED,

Capital Expenditures 1938 & Dominion Ioan

"(a) The Hon, We. As Fallow, Provineial Mipister of Publie
Works and Mre Je Fo Pereival, Deputy Provineial Treasurer,
visited Ottawa reecently with a view to obtaining loans
under the Municipal Improvements Assistance Aet whereby
the Dominion Government is authorized to loan money at

2% to municipalities for works for the relief of unemploy-
ment and of a selfs«liquidating character, Mre J. Ae
MaeKinnon, M. P., very kindly helped with our representa-
tions and we believe our proposals were given every con=-
gideration,” _

MOVED Ald, Paterson,

That this be received as information. AGREED .

"{(b) Your Commissioners had prepared & list of works
totalling $690,0004 with the idea of having the Dominion
Officials ten%atively approve of a8 many items as
posaible, Certain limitations, however, ruled out mostk
of the items submitted, In the first place our borrow-
ings will be limited to a total of ($2837,500,, being

at the rate of $3,00 per capita on the 1937 census,
Projects must be shown to give 2 maximum of relief of
unemployment; they must be shown to be self-liquidating
and the money cannot be used for any work completed G
prior to the signing of agreements, The Government has

July 13th, 1938, R65.




Capital
Expenditures
1938 and
Dominion Loan

LR S

"agreed to finance certain street railway, waterworks
and elestric light improvements, but the work remaining
to be done on the Power Plant and Telephone exitensions
eould hardly be shown to employ sufficient loeal labor,
After some negotiations the Government tentatively agreed
to loan up to $60,000, for the local improvement share
only of new paving - the City to finanece the cost of

its own share., Unfortunately this is generally the
larger part." %

MOVED Ald. Grout,

That this be received as information. AGREED,

"(e) These were all the items that were tentatively
agreed to, and it may be diffieult to show proper
qualifica%ions for the loan outside of the items
mentioned, Forbtunately these items all form part of
the original teble of works on which the estimate of
$2,700,000, was based and provided for capital eon-
gtruetion under the Fortinm Plan, Thus it will not be
necessary to emlarge our total capital program beyond
the amount originally contemplated under the Plan.

The advantages are that there will be a saving of

23% on the amount so borrowed, and it will make avail-
able Sinking Fund investments to a corresponding amount
‘to reduce further the City's Capital Debt "

MOVED Ald. Paterson,

That this be received as informetion, AGREED,

"(d) In view of the foregoing your Commissioners re-
commend that the following work be authorized, subject
to aatisfactory arrangements being eompleted with the
Provincial and Dominion Government for the necessary
funés:= ’ : '\

WORKS RECOMMENDED UNDER DOMINION LOAN

Nature Proposed to be donme Annual Antici=-
In 1938 In 1939 Payment pated
_ -~ on 20 Anpual
Year = 1increase

Debntes in Revenuwe

(1)

Street Railway rehabe
ilitation Sc¢heme alw

ready submitted to
Council., Repaving centre
areas; paving gap on 95
Ste 86 CelNeRe & new overs
head wiring (the necessary
trolley buses to be pure
chased out of Ste Rlye. ; _
Reserves) : $25,000 |$125,000 | $2,137 | $13,000

(2) -
Paving (Local Improve= |
et hore anly) 36,185 | 19,315 | §$3,380 | $3,380

July 13th, 1938, : 266




Capital
Expenditures
1938 and
Dominion Loan

L AT T

(3) _ |
Waterworks - Addition $25,000 =eswe---/ $1,623 | $3,000
$0 workshop

(4)

Electrie Iight Dept
(Portion of Capltal
Estimates already
gpproved by Couneil-

Buildings, ete.) § 7,000 =vc-e--=ed § 426/ $3,000

SUB"TUTAI&SO "Peessnee $93’18ﬁ %14&.31ﬁ $14. 46% %28,580

GRAND TOTALsesesese  $237,500

(1) Re Street Railway

Ietter was considered from the Taxpayers' Protective
Association dated June 30th,

MOVED Ald, Paterson,

That the work recommended by the Commissioners re Street
Railway Rehabilitation be proceeded with, AGREED,

MOVED Ald, Biaset,

That the communication from the Taxpayers' Protective
Association, dated June 30th, be referred to the Special

Committee re Street Railway. AGREED .,
{2) Paving
MOVED Alde Grout,

That this be approved, AGREED,

{3) Weterworks
MOVED Ald. Brown,

That this be concurred in, - AGREEDs
(4) BEleetrie Light Department

MOVED Ald, Paterson,
That this be coneurred in, AGREED o

"e) The Street Railway work has already beem fully reported
upon. While the amount to be expended may seem large it is
intended to cover three years so that it is only equal to
what we have been spending annually for some years past on
the orderly rehabilitation of the systeme It is anticipated
that the change=-over will result in an inerease of surplus
earnings to the extent of $13,000 as against the annual
debenture payment of $9,137 to the Dominion Government, The
cost of the buses, estimated from $110,000 to $120,000 will
be paid for out of Utility Reserves during the three year
period - $70,000 has already been set aside,”

MOVED Alde Bisset,
That this be received as information. AGREED,

Judy 13th, 1938, 267,




Capital "{f) The peving work which is ceontemplated to be dope

Expenditures covers the loecal improvement portion only of the followe
1938 and ing piece of work, namely the full width paving of 104th
Dominion Loan Avenue from 101st to 104th Street; a 22 £}, centre strip

from 104th to 116th St. amd the full width paving of
109th Street from the end of the existing pavement op
102nd Ave, to the proposed pavement on 104th Avenue.

The addition to the Weterworks Workshop is required by
expending business and the inpadeguacy of the present
meter room and workshop,

The item in regard to Electric Light is part of the
* $30,000 already passed by Council for that Department."

MOVED Ald, Paterson,
That this be concurred in. : AGREED,

"{g) The Provincial Government, as well as the City,
must underteke to guarantee repayment of principal and
interest. The Provincial Government is willing to help
us in this way and we believe it will approve of the
above projects and will also help with such enabling
orders as may be necessary to assist us in finaneing
the City's share of paving costs as set out below, It
is hoped, however, that the major portion of the City's
share can be absorbed from current sources.”

MOVED Alde Paterson,
That this be received as informetion, AGREED
"(h) If the above recommendation is adopted we further

propose that the following work be suthorized, the neces=
sary funds being avallable under the Fortin Plan;e

WORK RECOMMENDED UNDER FORTIN PLAN

Nature of Work

Cost

(1) City Share of faving program oubtlined
above & other local improvementBesssescese $70,000

(2) Walk construction - local Amprovement..... 15,000
(3) Crossing Construction - City &t large.e... 1,000
(4) Grading & Grevelling - Looal Improvement 5,000
(5) Curb Comstruction - CLty &t 18PE6sescssess 5,000
(6) Catoh BaBiBecssececssesnsnsssnsnssansnarey 1,000
(7) Sewer Mains & ServiceBecescssscssvvesseses 18,000

lB) T Eaton Co. Street wiﬂening.uu..unn. 5.‘00°
(1928 expenditure only) _

_ $118,000
MOVED Ald, Paterson,
That Item No. 1 be coneurred in.

July 13th, 1928, ; 268




Capital
Expend itures
1938 and
Dominion I.oan

MOVED Ald. Brown,
That Item Noe 2
MOVED Alde. Paterson,
That Item Noe 3
MOVED Ald. Paterson,
That Item No, 4
MOVED Ald. Campbell,
That Item To. 5
MOVED Ald, Grout,
Thet Item Fos 6
MOVED Mayor Fry,
That Item No, 7
MOVED Ald. Grout,
That Item No,
"1}

be
be
be
be
be

be

coneurred in.

concurred in.
Qoncurreﬂ ine
goneurred ine.
in,

goneurred

coneurred in.

8 be conecurred in.

AGREED o

AGREED,

AGREED,

AGREED o

AGREED,

AGREED,

AGREED .

For the imformation of Council the following

table shows how the $2,700,000 fund will be encumbered
if the foregoing recommendations

Department

Original Estimate

of Jan, 1937 for
the period 19357=-

are put into effect:~

Total Amounts
authorized in-
e¢luding above

1940 : recommendations
 Engineer's Depte  $950,000 $395,000

Power Plant $780,000 $800,000 TNo more requim
eds

Telephone Depte $430,000 $430,000 To more

. : required,

Street Railway $870,000 x Nil. ;

Electrie Light $115,000 % $ 65,000 x These require~
ments will be

Waterworks $155,000 =% $ 30,000 ‘reduced by the

amount of Dom,
Govit. Loans

- '$2,700,000 &  $1,720,000

"I% will be noted that the remainder of the fund will

still be available for the City Engineer's Dept., Water-

works, Street Railway and Eleetrie Light.

"It is not expeeted that there will be serious calls
from other Departments but the amounts then available
will be contingent on the liquidity of the Sinking

Fund holdings."

MOVED Ald, Bisset,

That this be received as information, AGREED,

July 13th, 1938,

269

Remarks




MR R

Capital
BExpenditures
1938 and
Dominion Loan

Monthly
Reports

Waterworks
Superintendency
W. R. Mount

Ans., to

"(3) It is recommended that the above works be
suthorized subject te satisfactory proceﬂure and in the
meantime that authority be given to advertiaa the
paving as per the attached aehedule.

MOVED Mayor Fry,

That this be coneurred in, : AGREED,
7+ Reports & Statements
MOVED Ald, Paterson,

Thet this be received as informebion., AGREED,

8. Waterworks Superintendency

"Your Commissioners recommend that Mre We. Re. Mount be
grombta& from Actlng Superintendent of the Waterworks

epartment to Superintendent of the Waterworks Depart-
ment at the regular salary of $3,360 per annum,

"Phig should be done now as Mr, Mount has already been
acting for over two aprd & half. yoars and his services
have been entirely satisfactory."

MOVED Alﬂ, Paterson,

That this be concurred in, AGREED ¢

On motion of Ald, Paterson the committee rose and Ald,
Macdonald as Chairman reported consideration of Commissioners
Report Nos 31,

MOVED Alde Paterson-Bisset,

That the report of the committee of the whole be
adopted, CARRIED,

Alde Knott and Ald. Macdonpald asked to be recorded as voting
against the motion in regard to Item No, 6 of Commissioners
Report No, 31 re Street Railwey Rehabilitation.

ANSWERS T0 ENQUIRIES

Enquiries

City
Beautification

Ramsay
Greenhouse
Site

Oiling
Streets

Report of Commissioners dated July 13th was submitted:=
l, City Beamtification (Ald, Macdonald)

MOVED Alde Macdonald-Bisset,
That this be received as informatiom. = AGREED,
2, Ramsay Greenhouse (Alde Ogilvie) |

MOVED Ald, Bisset-Campbell,
That this be received as informastion, AGREED,
3. 0Oiling of Streets » Method of Payment (Ald. Knott)

MOVED Alde Knott=Brown,
That . this be received as informations AGREED,
July 13th, 1938, - 270,




Oiling
Riverside
Park Road.

Parking -
_Traffic.

Land Dept. -
Cleaning up
Property
Tast of
Power Plant.

Enguiries.

Slough -
Arena Bldg.

Fire Hazard
5t. Louis
Cafe
Building.

Capital
Expenditures
and
Dominion
Toan.

Bituminbdus
Walkse

4, 0iling Riverside Park Road (Ald, Campbell).

MOVED Ald, Campbell-Crout,
That this be received as information. CARRIED,

5. Parking Down Town - In Vieinity of Building Operations
_ (Ald, Paterson)e.

MOVED Ald. Paterson-Macdonald,
Thet this be received as information. CARRIED .

6, Land Department - Property sast of City Power Plant
(Ala. Knott). :

MOVED Ald. Knott-Grout,
That this be received as information. CARRIED.
ENQUIRIES.

Aldé. Macdonald asked for a report on what the City is
doing to £111 in the old slough South of the Arena Buildihg.

Ald., Grout referred to the St, Louis Cafe Building
next to the breamland Theatre, claiming that same is a fire
hazard and that something should be done about it.

MOTIONS .,

Re: Commissioners Report No, 31, Item No, 6, dated the 30th
of June 1938 - Capital kxpenditures and Dominion Loan,

MOVED Aldé. Bisset-Campbeli,

That the works specified in the schedule dated 1llth
July, 1938, from the City Engineer, and referred to in said
Commissioners' Report, be and the same are hereby authorized
to be advertized in accordance with the provisions of the
Edmont on Charter in that behalf, and on the basis as to cost
and otherwise as set out in the said schedule. CARRIED,

Re: List of Bituminous Walks with 5 fest base, referred to
in letcer of City Engineer dated 11lth July 1938,

MOVED Ald. Grout-Brown,

That the foregoing proposed works, having been duly
advertized in accordance with instructions of Council and with
the provisions of the kdmonton Charter, and no protests lmving
been received within the required period, that the construction
of the said works be and the same is hereby authorized to be
undertaken. CARRIED.

JULY 13TH, 1938, . 271,




Diling
Spsk.Drive
to
Riverside
Park.

Bylaw 881
Taxicabs.

BYlaw 884
Traffic,

Bylaw 887

¥175,000,00

Telephone
D@@te

NOTICES OF MOTIONS.,

Ald., Campbell gave notice that at next meeting he
will move: = _

"Theat the City Commissioners be instructedto proceed

with the oiling of the hill to the South Side Park
leading from Saskatchewan Drive to 105th Street."”

BYLAWS,
Bylew No, 881 - To Amend Bylaw No, 48 (1929) - Taxicabs,

MOVED Ald., Bisset-Paterson,
That Ald. Campbell have leave to introduce Bylaw No. 881,

Garried,
MOVED Ald. Campbell-Bisset,
That Bylaw No, 881 be read a first time, CARRIED,

Bylaw No. 881 was read a first time,
MOVED Ald. Bisset-Brown,
That Bylaw No, 881 be read a second time. CARRIED,

Bylaw No; 881 was read a sedond time,

Bylaw No, 884 - To Amend Bylaw No,57 (1929) - Traffiec,

MOVED Ald. Bisset-Grout,

That 41d. Paterson have leave to introduce Bylaw No,884,
CARRIED,

MOVED Ald. Paterson-Bisset,

That Bylaw No, 884 be read a first time. CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 884 was read a first time.
MOVED Ald. Paterson-Grout,

That Bylaw No, 884 be read a second time. CARRIED .
Bylaw No, 884 was read a second time. |
MOVED Ald., Paterson-Bisset,

That we do not go into committee of the whole but that

Bylaw To, 884 be now read a third time and finally passed.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Bylaw No, 884 was read a third time and fipallly pessed.
Bylaw No, 887 = {175,000.00 - Telephone Lepartments
MOVEDZALA . Bisset-Campbell,

That we do not go into committee of the whole but that
Bylaw No, 887 be now read a third time and final&g asged,

JUBY 18TH, 1938,




Bylaw No, 887 was read a third time and finally passed,

Bylew No, 888 Bylaw Nos 888 = $75,000,00 - ilectric Light Department,
$75,000.00 _ '
Electric Light MOVED Alde Grout-Paterson,
Department

That Ald, Brown have leave to introduce Bylaw Ko, 888,
CARRIED,

MOVED Ald. Brown-Patersonm,

That Bylaw No, 885 be read a first times CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 888 was read a first time.
MOVED Ald, Paterson-Grout,

That Bylew No, 888 be read a seeond time, CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 888 was read a second time.
MOVED Ald, Bisset-Brown,

Thet we do not go into committee of the whole but that

Bylaw Nos 888 be now read a third time and finally passed.
GARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Bylaw Noe 888 was read a third time and finally passed,

Bylaw No, 889 Bylaw Nos 889 = §$350,000.,00 - Power Plant
$350,000.00 - "
Power Plant MOVED Ald, Paterson-Bisset,

That Ald. Macdonald have leave Ho introduce Bylaw
Nos. 889, CARRIED,

MOVED Alde Macdonald-Bisset,

That Bylaw No, 889 be read a first time, CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 889 was read a first times
MOVED Ald, Campbell-Bisset,

That Bylew No, 889 be read a second time, CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 889 was read a second time,
MOVED Alde Knott-Grout,

That we do not go into committee of the whole but

that Bylaw No, 889 be now read a third time and finally
passed., CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Bylaw No, 889 was read a third time and finally passed,

Fylaw No. 890 Bylaw No, 890 = $50,000.00 « Local Improvements
$50,000.,00
Tocal MOVED Alds Paterson-Bisset,

Improvements
That we do not go into committee of the whole but that
Bylaw No, 890 be read a third time and finally passed,
CARRIED,

Bylaw Nos 890 was read a third time and finelly passed.

July 13th, 1938, 272,




Bylaw No, 892

Building Bylaw Noe 892 =« To Amend Bylew No, 781 (1935) - Building Bylaw
Bylaw

MOVED Ald. Bisset-Paterson,

That Alde Macdonald have leave to introduece Bylaw No, 892,
- CARRIED,

MOVED Ald, lMacdonald-Grout,

That,Bylﬁw Noe 892 be read a first time. CARRIED,
Bylaw No. 892 was read a first time, :
MOVED Alde Bisset-Campbell,

That Bylaw Noe 892 be read a second time. CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 892 was read a second time,
MOVED Alds Knott-Brown,

That we do not go into committee of the ﬁhole but that

Bylaw No, 892 be now read a third time and finally passed,
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Bylaw No. 892 was read a third time and finally passed.,

Bylaw No. 893 Bylaw Noe 893 - $25,000,00 - Sewers
$25,000,00
Sewers MOVED Alde Brown-Paterson,

That Ald, Grout have leave to introduce Bylaw Noe. 893,
CARRIED

MOVED Alde Grout-Knott,

That. Bylew No, 893 be read a first time. CARRIED,
Bylaw No., 893 was read a first time,
MOVED Ald, Paterson-Bisset,

That. Bylew No., 893 be read a second time, CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 893 was read a second time.
MOVED Ald, Paterson-Macdonald,

That we do not go into committee of the whole but
that Bylaw No, 893 be now read a third time and finally passed.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Bylaw Noes B93 was read a third time and finally passed.

Bylaw No. 894 Bylaw Noe 894 - $25,000,00 - 142nd Street Bridge
$25,000,00
142nd Street  MOVED Ald, Bisset-Campbell,
Bridge

That Alde Paterson have leave to introduce Bylaw No.
894, : CARRIED,

MOVED Ald, Paterson-Brown,
That Bylaw No, 894 be read a first time., CARRLIED.
July 13th, 1938, 273,




Bylaw No. 894 Bylaw No, 894 was read a first time.

$25,000.00
142nﬁ Street
Bridge

Bylaw No. 895
$23,330.15
Local
Improv.ements

Bylaw o, 896
$52,139.36
Local
Improvements

MOVED &ld. Bisset-Grout,

That Bylaw No. 894 be read a second time, CARRIED,
Bylaw No. 894 was read a second time,
MOVED Ald, Bisset-lMacdonald,

That we 4o not go into committee of the whole but that

Bylaw No. 894 be now read a third time and finally passed.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSILY.

Bylaw No, 894 was read a third time and finally passed,
Bylaw o, 895 - $23,380415 « Local Improvements
MOVED Alde Paterson=-Knott,

That Alde Grout have leave to introducece Bylaw No. 895,
CARRIED .

MOVED Alde Grout-Campbell,

That Bylaw No. 895 be read a first time, CARRIED,
Bylaw No;msgﬁ was read a first time,

MOVED Alas Campbell-Bisset,

That ﬁylaw No, 895 be read a second time, CARRIED,
Bylaw Ko, 895 was read a second time, |
MOVED Ald e Brown=Grout,

That we 4o not.go into committee of the whole but: that

Bylaw No. 895 be now read a third time and finally passed,
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Bylaw No., 890 Wwas read a third time and finally passed,
Bylaw No, 896 = $52,139436 - Local Improvements
MOVED Ald, Paterson-lacdonsald,

That 4ld. Knott have leave to introduce Bylaw No, 896,
EDs

MOVED Ald. Knott-Brown,

That Byleaw No. 896 be read a first times CARRIED,
Bylaw Nog 996 wal rese & thisd Mioed
MOVED Ald, Bisset-Paterson,

That Bylaw No, 896 be read & second timee CARRIED,

Bylaw No. 896 was read a second time.

MOVED Ald,.. CampbelleBrown,

That we do not go into committee of the whole but that
Bylaw No, 896 be now read a third time and finally passed.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

July 13th, 1948, 274,




Bylaw No. 897
$158.01

Local
Improvements

Bylaw No. 898
Business
Tax 1938

Union
Agreements

Bylaw Wo, 896 was read a thira time and finally passed,
Bylaw No, 897 = $152,01 = Local Improvements
MOVED Ald, Grout-Paterson,

That Alde Brown have leave to introduce Bylaw No, 897,
: CARRIED,

MOVED Ald, Brown-Knott,

That Bylaw Nos 897 be read a first times CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 897 was read a Tfirst time,
MOVED Ald, Paterson-Bisset,

That Bylaw No, 897 be read 2 seeond time, CARRIED,

Bylaw Noe 897 was read a second time,
MOVED Alds Bisset-Maedonald,

Thet we do not go into committee of the whole but that
Bylaw No, 897 be now read a third time and finally passed,
CARRIED UNANIMOUSIY,

Bylaw'mo. 897 was read a third time and £ipally passed.

Bylaw No, 898 = Business Tax « 1938

MOVED Alds Magdonald-Bisset,

That Alde Paterson have leave to introduce Bylaw No., 898,
2 CARRIED,

MOVED Ald., Paterson-lMacdonald,

That Bylaw No., 898 be read a first time, CARRIED,
Bylaw No, B98 was read a first time,
MOVED Ald, Macdonald-Bisset,

That Bylaw No, 898 be read a second times CARRIED,
Bylaw No, 898 was read a second time,
MOVED Alde Paterson-Macdonald,

That we do not go into committee of the whole but that

Bylaw Noe 898 be now read a third time and finally passed,
: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Bylaw No, 898 was read a third time and finally passed,
BUSINESS ILAID OVER

Celle 26=8 Union ﬁgxeements

MOVED Ald, Biéset-Brown, _
That this item be struek off the agenda and filed,

CARRIED,
MOVED Alde Macdonald=-Grout,
That we do now adjourns CARRIED,
};jikym/&{{__
' MAYOR,

y 13th, 1938,



